BID TABULATION



County of San Bernardino
REAL ESTATE SERVICES - PROJECT MANAGEMENT DIVISION
385 N. Arrowhead Ave. • San Bernardino, CA 92415-0184
(909) 387-5000 · www.sbcounty.gov/ae

Project Mgr: Scott Hughes

Project No: 6G05

Construction Estimate: \$155,000.00

Project: ARMC Sterile Processing Cart Re-Bid

Bid Date: August 30, 2017

Location: 400 N. Pepper Ave, Colton

Bid Time: 2:00 PM

						Diu Tillie.	2.00 T W
BIDDER	BONIE	ONC.	ADDENDUM CO.	SIGNER	BASE BID	TOTAL	NOTES
D. Burke Mechanical 1925 Tandem Way Norco, CA 92860	X	Х	X	Х	\$ 152,700.00	\$ 152,700.00	
Dalke & Sons Construction, Inc. 4585 Allstate Drive Riverside, CA 92501-1701	Х	Х	X	X	\$ 283,890.00	\$ 283,890.00	
Song N Sons General Construction, Inc. 713 W. Duarte Rd G520 Arcadia, CA 91007	Х		X	X	\$ 132,000.00	\$ 132,000.00	Non Responsive
					\$ -	\$ _	
					\$ -	\$ -	
					\$	\$ _	
					\$ -	\$ _	
					\$ -	\$ -	

REVISED BID PROPOSAL

PROJECT: Arrowhead Regional Medical Center Sterile Processing Cart Washer

Replacement

LOCATION: 400 N. Pepper Ave., Colton California

OWNER: County of San Bernardino

BID OPENING: August 30, 2017 at 2:00 p.m.

BIDDER: D. Burke Mechanical Corporation

County of San Bernardino
Real Estate Services Department – Project Management Division
385 North Arrowhead Avenue, Third Floor
San Bernardino, CA 92415-0184
www.sbcounty.gov/ae

In compliance with your invitation for bids, the undersigned has carefully examined the project Bid Documents, including the drawings and specifications, for the scope of work which is removing and replacing (with Steris Cart Washer equipment procured by the County) the current cart washer and related infrastructure in the Sterile Processing Department (SPD) at Arrowhead Regional Medical Center (ARMC) in Colton, California, and fully understands the scope and meaning of the Bid Documents.

The undersigned hereby agrees to furnish all materials, labor, tools, equipment, apparatus, facilities, and transportation necessary to complete all work in strict conformity with the drawings and specifications, and to execute the contract to the satisfaction of the Real Estate Services Department – Project Management Division, at the following cost(s):

In case of discrepancy between the written bid set forth and the numerical bid set forth, the written bid shall prevail. In the case of a discrepancy between the written bid or numerical bid set forth on the bid proposal, and the numerical bid set forth in the ePro system, the information on the bid proposal shall prevail.

BASE BID

For the furnishing of the labor, materials, and equipment necessary to complete all work designated in the Plans and Specifications.

The LUMP SUM of One hundred fifty two thousand seven hundred Dollars

(\$_152,700.00_____)

The above-mentioned BASE BID includes applicable California state sales tax, bonds, insurance and all other costs required to perform all the work described in the project drawings and specifications.

The lowest bid shall be the lowest bid price on the BASE BID. A responsible and responsive bidder who submitted the lowest bid shall be awarded the contract, if it is awarded.

BID DEPOSIT (BID BOND)

If the bid is submitted through the County of San Bernardino Electronic Procurement Network (ePro) then scan the bid security (bid bond) and submit the scanned copy with your bid submittal in ePro, additionally, mail or submit the original bid security, in a separate sealed envelope labeled "Bid Bond" with the title of the work and the name of the bidder clearly marked on the outside, to: Real Estate Services Department — Project Management Division, 385 North Arrowhead Avenue, 3rd Floor, San Bernardino, California, 92415-0184. Any mailed or submitted bid security must be received on or before the time set for the opening of the bids.

TIME OF COMPLETION

The undersigned agrees to complete the work within one hundred and twenty (120) calendar days from the date stipulated in the Notice to Proceed.

LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

Pursuant to the provisions of Government Code Section 53069.85 and in the event that all the Work called for in this Contract is not completed within the number of calendar days set forth, Contractor shall forfeit and pay to the County the sum of \$200.00 per day for each calendar day the work remains incomplete, to be deducted from any payments due or to become due to the Contractor. (Reference General Conditions and Special Conditions)

ESCROW ACCOUNT

Pursuant to Section 22300 of the Public Contract Code, at the request and expense of the Contractor, the Contractor may substitute qualified securities in lieu of retention withheld by the County and/or establish an escrow account for retention payments.

REJECTION OF BIDS

The undersigned agrees that the County reserves the right to reject any or all bids, and reserves the right to waive informalities in a bid or bids, not affected by law, if to do so seems to best serve the public interest.

VALIDITY OF BIDS

The undersigned agrees that this bid will remain valid for sixty (60) days after the scheduled bid opening.

STATE LICENSES

The undersigned hereby certifies that he is currently the holder of a valid State Contractor's Class "B" license as a contractor in the State of California and that the license is the correct class of license for the work described in the project drawings and specifications. The undersigned also certifies that all subcontractor(s) listed under the Designation of Subcontractors section of the Bid Proposal are currently the holder of valid contractor's license(s) in the State of California and the license is the correct class of license for the work to be performed by the subcontractor(s).

INSURANCE

The undersigned agrees to furnish certified copies of all insurance policies and endorsements; all certificates of comprehensive, general and auto liability insurance; Workers' Compensation insurance; and such other insurance that will protect him from claims for damages and personal injury, including death, which may arise from operations under the contract, whether such operation be by the undersigned or by any subcontractor of the undersigned, or anyone directly or indirectly employed by the undersigned or any subcontractor of the undersigned in accordance with Section 11.2 of the General Conditions. The undersigned agrees to provide the Real Estate Services Department – Project Management Division with Certificates of Insurance evidencing the required insurance coverage at the time Contractor executes the contract with the County. All policies (excluding Workers' Compensation) shall name the County of San Bernardino and its officers, employees, agents and volunteers as additional insureds. All coverages shall be subject to approval by the County for adequacy of protection.

BONDS

If this Bid is successful, the undersigned agrees to execute the required Standard Contract and will furnish a payment bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price and a Faithful Performance Bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price. These bonds shall be secured from a surety company or companies satisfactory to the County within ten (10) calendar days of the contract award and shall be on County approved bond forms. Bonds shall remain in full force and effect for a period of one year following the date of filing of Notice of Completion.

FORMER COUNTY OFFICIALS

Contractor agrees to provide or has already provided information on former County of San Bernardino administrative officials (as defined below) who are employed by or represent Contractor. The information provided includes a list of former county administrative officials who terminated county employment within the last five years and who are now officers, principals, partners, associates or members of the business. The information also includes the employment with or representation of contractor. For purposes of this provision, "county administrative official" is defined as a member of the Board of Supervisors or such officer's staff, Chief Executive Officer or member of such officer's staff, county department or group head, assistant department or group head, or any employee in the Exempt Group, Management Unit or Safety Management Unit.

INACCURACIES OR MISREPRESENTATIONS

If during the course of the bid proposal process or in the administration of a resulting Contract, the County determines that the contractor has made a material misstatement or misrepresentation or that materially inaccurate information has been provided to the County, the contractor may be terminated from the bid proposal process, or in the event a Contract has been awarded, the Contract may be immediately terminated. If a Contract is terminated according to this provision, the County is entitled to pursue any available legal remedies.

VISITING THE SITES

The undersigned has visited the site, and is familiar with the local conditions of the work site.

DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS

In compliance with the provisions of Sections 4100-4108 of the Public Contract Code of the State of California, and any amendments thereof, the undersigned shall set forth below the name, location of the place of business and the California contractor license number of each subcontractor who will perform work (meaning the total amount of the subcontractor's contract amount including all labor, materials, supplies and services) in excess of one-half of one percent (1/2 of 1%) of the total bid; and, the general category or the portion of the work to be performed by each subcontractor.

If the undersigned fails to specify a subcontractor for any work to be performed under the contract, the undersigned agrees to perform the work and shall not be permitted to subcontract that work except in cases of public emergency, and then only after written finding as public record by the Board of Supervisors.

The undersigned certifies that all subcontractor(s) listed below are currently the holder of valid contractor's license(s) in the State of California and the license(s) is the correct class of license for the work to be performed by the subcontractor(s).

The undersigned certifies that it <u>and</u> all subcontractor(s) listed below have registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 (applicable for all bids submitted on or after March 1, 2015). The undersigned agrees that no contractor or subcontractor may be awarded a contract for public work or perform work on a public works project unless registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 (applicable for all contracts awarded on or after April 1, 2015). The undersigned acknowledges that the project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the Department of Industrial Relations.

As required by Labor Code 1771.1(a) "A contractor or subcontractor shall not be qualified to bid on, be listed in a bid proposal, subject to the requirements of Section 4104 of the Public Contract Code, or engage in the performance of any contract for public work, as defined in this chapter, unless currently registered and qualified to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5. It is not a violation of this section for an unregistered contractor to submit a bid that is authorized by Section 7029.1 of the Business and Professions Code or by Section 10164 or 20103.5 of the Public Contract Code, provided the contractor is registered to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5 at the time the contract is awarded."

Where a hearing is required for a decision on the substitution of subcontractors, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 4, Part 1, Division 2, of the Public Contract Code, (commencing with Section 4100) by the awarding authority, or a duly appointed hearing officer, the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors shall prepare and certify a statement of costs incurred by the County for investigation, and to conduct the hearing, including the costs of any hearing officer and shorthand reporter appointed. For the purposes of a hearing for the substitution of subcontractors (pursuant to the Public Contract Code commencing with Section 4100) the awarding authority shall be the Director of the Real Estate Services Department, or his/her designee.

The statement of costs shall be sent to the undersigned, who shall reimburse the County for all costs. If not paid separately, such reimbursement shall be deducted from monies due and owing to the undersigned prior to acceptance of the project.

CONTRACTOR NAME: D. Burke Mechanical Corporation

Subcontractor Portion of Work Location of CA Cont. Lic. No. DIR Reg. No.

(Description of work <u>Business</u> to be performed)

Enterprise Electric	Electrical	Temecula, CA	595996	1000003059
LAD Construction	General/ ICRA	Upland, CA	546331	1000012685
ADDENDA				
This bid includes	Addendum No	1 dated	7/18/2017	•
	Addendum No	2 dated	8/22/2017	,

Bidder must acknowledge all addendums above, regardless of any acknowledgement of addendums in ePro.

AFFIDAVIT

The undersigned has submitted with the bid proposal a non-collusion declaration, signed under penalty of perjury, for the principal contractor. The undersigned agrees to furnish the County non-collusion declarations for subcontractors signed under penalty of perjury, and states that this is a genuine proposal and is neither collusive nor made in the interest of any other person, and has not induced anyone to submit a sham bid or refrain from bidding.

The undersigned acknowledges it has registered with the ePro system prior to the date and time to receive sealed bids or it will be disqualified.

The undersigned declares: that the only person or parties interested in this proposal as principals are those named herein; that this bid is made without any connection with any other person or persons making a bid for the same work, except for another division of the undersigned which may submit an independent bid; that the bid is in all respects fair and

without collusion or fraud; that the undersigned has read the Advertisement for Bids and the Instructions to Bidders and agrees to all the stipulations contained therein; that the undersigned has examined the form of contract (including the specifications, drawings, and other documents incorporated therein by reference); that in the event this bid as submitted, including the incorporated bidding documents, be accepted by the County, the undersigned shall execute a contract to perform the work as outlined herein.

If undersigned is a corporation, proposal must be signed by an authorized officer of the corporation.

If the bid proposal is submitted through ePro the undersigned acknowledges that its electronic signature is legally binding.

Check One: () Sole Proprietor	
Name of Bidder: D. Burke Mechanical Corporation	
Address: _1925 Tandem Way	
Norco, CA 92860	Phone: _951-279-7700
Email:dan@dburkepipe.com	
Contractor's License No.: 658944	Primary Class: _B, C4, C20, C36
Expiration Date of Contractor's License11/30/201	18
Contractor's DIR Registration #10000002	212
I declare under penalty of perjury the above is true and	correct.
Authorized Signature:	Title: President
Print Name: Daniel J. Burke	Date:08/30/2017

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California County of Riverside	
On August 30, 2017 before me,	J. Brenton, Notary, (insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared Daniel J. Burke	
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory e subscribed to the within instrument and acknow his/阿密林斯森斯 authorized capacity(阿努), and that be person(家), or the entity upon behalf of which the	vidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/awax ledged to me that he/shartthayxexecuted the same in by his/hartthayx signature(s) on the instrument the eperson(s) acted, executed the instrument. The laws of the State of California that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature	J. BRENTON COMM #2069763 NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA RIVERSIDE COUNTY My Commission Expires June 26, 2018 (Seal)

NONCOLLUSION DECLARATION

TO BE EXECUTED BY BIDDER AND SUBMITTED WITH BID

The undersigned declares:

I am the President	of_D. Burke Mechanical Corp, the party making
the foregoing bid.	
partnership, company, associated not collusive or sham. The knother bidder to put in a fall colluded, conspired, conniversham bid, or to refrain from indirectly, sought by agreem bid price of the bidder or or element of the bid price, or bid are true. The bidder has any breakdown thereof, or the thereto, to any corporation depository, or to any members.	e interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, ciation, organization or corporation. The bid is genuine and bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any se or sham bid. The bidder has not directly or indirectly ed, or agreed with any bidder or anyone else to put in an bidding. The bidder has not in any manner, directly or tent, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the fany other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost of that of any other bidder. All statements contained in the not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price or ne contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative in, partnership, company, association, organization, bid er or agent thereof, to effectuate a collusion or sham bid, it pay, any person or entity for such purpose.
partnership, joint venture, lii	declaration on behalf of a bidder that is a corporation, mited liability company, limited liability partnership, or any ents that he or she has full power to execute, and does behalf of the bidder.
foregoing is true and	perjury under the laws of the State of California that the correct and that this declaration is executed on date], at Norco [city], [state].
Title: Daniel J. Burke, Presi	dent

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. State of California County of Riverside Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on this 30th day of August _, 20<u>17</u>, by <u>Daniel J. Burke</u> proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(*) who appeared before me. J. BRENTON COMM #2069763 NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA RIVERSIDE COUNTY My Commission Expires June 26, 2018 (Seal) Signature



BID BOND

CONTRACTOR:

D. Burke Mechanical Corp. 1925 Tandem Way Norco, CA 92860

OWNER:

County of San Bernardino Real Estate Services Dept. - Project Management Division 385 N. Arrowhead Ave., 3rd Floor, San Bernardino, CA 92415-0184

BOND AMOUNT:

Ten Percent of the Bid Amount ----- (10% of the Bid)

PROJECT:

Project No. 6G05, Arrowhead Regional Medical Center -Sterile Processing Cart Washer Replacement, 400 N. Pepper Ave., Colton, CA

SURETY:

North American Specialty Insurance Company 475 N. Martingale Rd., Suite 850 Schaumburg, IL 60173

This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

The Contractor and Surety are bound to the Owner in the amount set forth above, for the payment of which the Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, as provided herein. The conditions of this Bond are such that if the Owner accepts the bid of the Contractor within the time specified in the bid documents, or within such time period as may be agreed to by the Owner and Contractor, and the Contractor either (1) enters into a contract with the Owner in accordance with the terms of such bid, and gives such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents, with a surety admitted in the jurisdiction of the Project and otherwise acceptable to the Owner, for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof; or (2) pays to the Owner the difference, not to exceed the amount of this Bond, between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Owner may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. The Surety hereby waives any notice of an agreement between the Owner and Contractor to extend the time in which the Owner may accept the bid. Waiver of notice by the Surety shall not apply to any extension exceeding sixty (60) days in the aggregate beyond the time for acceptance of bids specified in the bid documents, and the Owner and Contractor shall obtain the Surety's consent for an extension beyond sixty (60) days.

If this Bond is issued in connection with a subcontractor's bid to a Contractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location of the Project, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

Signed and sealed this	11th	day of	August, 2017.	
			D. Burke Mechanical Corp.	
(Witness)			(Principal) (Title) Daniel J. Burke, President	(Seal)
1 1 1 12			(Time)	
Carry S. Xen	nedy		North American Speciality Insurance Company	
(Witness) Cathy S. Kennedy	, 0		(Supply)	(Seal)
			(Title) Beata A. Sensi, Attorney-in-Fact	

ALL-PURPOSE CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California	}					
County of Orange	}					
On August 11, 2017 before me,	Susan E. Morales, Notary Public (Here insert name and title of the officer)					
personally appeared Beata A. Sensi who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.						
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY the foregoing paragraph is true and cor	COMM. # 2101798 Z					
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA S ORANGE COUNTY My Comm. Expires March 28, 2019					
Notary Public Signature (No	otary Public Seal)					
ADDITIONAL OPTIONAL INFORMAT DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT Bid Bond	INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM This form complies with current California statutes regarding notary wording and, if needed, should be completed and attached to the document. Acknowledgents from other states may be completed for documents being sent to that state so long as the wording does not require the California notary to violate California notary law.					
(Title or description of attached document)	State and County information must be the State and County where the document signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment.					
North American Specialty Ins. Co. (Title or description of attached document continued)	Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared which must also be the same date the acknowledgment is completed.					
Number of Pages _1 Document Date _ 8/11/17	 The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within his or her commission followed by a comma and then your title (notary public). Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time of 					
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER Individual (s) Corporate Officer (Title) Partner(s) Attorney-in-Fact Trustee(s)	notarization. Indicate the correct singular or plural forms by crossing off incorrect forms (i.e. he/she/they, is /are) or circling the correct forms. Failure to correctly indicate this information may lead to rejection of document recording. The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible. Impression must not cover text or lines. If seal impression smudges, re-seal if a sufficient area permits, otherwise complete a different acknowledgment form. Signature of the notary public must match the signature on file with the office of the county clerk. Additional information is not required but could help to ensure this acknowledgment is not misused or attached to a different document. Indicate title or type of attached document, number of pages and date.					
Other 2015 Version www.NotaryClasses.com 800-873-9865	 Indicate the capacity claimed by the signer. If the claimed capacity is a corporate officer, indicate the title (i.e. CEO, CFO, Secretary). Securely attach this document to the signed document with a staple. 					

NAS SURETY GROUP

NORTH AMERICAN SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY WASHINGTON INTERNATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, THAT North American Specialty Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized and existing under laws of the State of New Hampshire, and having its principal office in the City of Manchester, New Hampshire, and Washington International Insurance Company, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Hampshire and having its principal office in the City of Schaumburg, Illinois, each does hereby make, constitute and appoint:

TODD M. ROHM, CATHY S. KENNEDY, BEATA A. SENSI					
CHERYL L. THOMAS and SHANE WOLF					
JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY					
Its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for and on its behalf and as its act and deed, bonds or other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond on behalf of each of said Companies, as surety, on contracts of suretyship as are or may be required or permitted by law, regulation, contract or otherwise, provided that no bond or undertaking or contract or suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed the					
amount of: FIFTY MILLION (\$50,000,000.00) DOLLARS					
This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of both North American Specialty Insurance Company and Washington International Insurance Company at meetings duly called and held on the 9 th of May, 2012:					
"RESOLVED, that any two of the Presidents, any Managing Director, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary be, and each or any of them hereby is authorized to execute a Power of Attorney qualifying the attorney named in the given Power of Attorney to execute on behalf of the Company bonds, undertakings and all contracts of surety, and that each or any of them hereby is authorized to attest to the execution of any such Power of Attorney and to attach therein the seal of the Company; and it is					
FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be binding upon the Company when so affixed and in the future with regard to any bond, undertaking or contract of surety to which it is attached."					
By SEAL Seal Steven P. Anderson, Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company & Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company Michael A. Ito, Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company					
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, North American Specialty Insurance Company and Washington International Insurance Company have caused their official seals to be hereunto affixed, and these presents to be signed by their authorized officers this					

Jeffrey Goldberg, Vice President & Assistant Secretary of Washington International Insurance Company & North American Specialty Insurance Company

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California County of Riverside))
On August 30, 2017 before me,	J. Brenton, Notary, (insert name and title of the officer)
personally appearedDaniel J. Burke	
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowled his/her/their authorized capacity(her), and that be person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the	vidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/arex ledged to me that he/she/they/executed the same in by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the e person(s) acted, executed the instrument. The laws of the State of California that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	J. BRENTON COMM #2069763 NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA RIVERSIDE COUNTY My Commission Expires June 28, 2018
Signature	_ (Seal)

Project No. 6G05

REVISED BID PROPOSAL

PROJECT:

Arrowhead Regional Medical Center Sterile Processing Cart Washer

Replacement

LOCATION:

400 N. Pepper Ave., Colton California

OWNER:

County of San Bernardino

BID OPENING:

August 30, 2017 at 2:00 p.m.

BIDDER:

DALKE & SONS CONSTRUCTION, INC.

County of San Bernardino
Real Estate Services Department – Project Management Division
385 North Arrowhead Avenue, Third Floor
San Bernardino, CA 92415-0184
www.sbcounty.gov/ae

In compliance with your invitation for bids, the undersigned has carefully examined the project Bid Documents, including the drawings and specifications, for the scope of work which is removing and replacing (with Steris Cart Washer equipment procured by the County) the current cart washer and related infrastructure in the Sterile Processing Department (SPD) at Arrowhead Regional Medical Center (ARMC) in Colton, California, and fully understands the scope and meaning of the Bid Documents.

The undersigned hereby agrees to furnish all materials, labor, tools, equipment, apparatus, facilities, and transportation necessary to complete all work in strict conformity with the drawings and specifications, and to execute the contract to the satisfaction of the Real Estate Services Department – Project Management Division, at the following cost(s):

In case of discrepancy between the written bid set forth and the numerical bid set forth, the written bid shall prevail. In the case of a discrepancy between the written bid or numerical bid set forth on the bid proposal, and the numerical bid set forth in the ePro system, the information on the bid proposal shall prevail.

BASE BID

For the furnishing of the labor, materials, and equipment necessary to complete all work designated in the Plans and Specifications.

The LUMP SUM of wa hundred eighty-three thousand Dollars eight hundred ninety.
(\$283,890.00)

The above-mentioned BASE BID includes applicable California state sales tax, bonds, insurance and all other costs required to perform all the work described in the project drawings and specifications.

The lowest bid shall be the lowest bid price on the BASE BID. A responsible and responsive bidder who submitted the lowest bid shall be awarded the contract, if it is awarded.

BID DEPOSIT (BID BOND)

There is enclosed herewith, a certified check or surety bond in the amount of ten percent (10%) of the BASE BID, or, more specifically, Ten Percent of Bid Amount

Dollars (\$_10%), made payable to the County of San Bernardino. The undersigned agrees that in the event of the failure by the undersigned to execute the necessary contract and furnish the required contract bonds and insurance, the certified check or surety bond and the money payable thereon shall be, and remain, the property of the County of San Bernardino. If the bid is accompanied by a certified or cashier's check, the check shall be deposited by the Real Estate Services Department — Project Management Division, and a County warrant for the full amount shall be issued to the undersigned approximately one month after Contract Award.

If the bid is submitted through the County of San Bernardino Electronic Procurement Network (ePro) then scan the bid security (bid bond) and submit the scanned copy with your bid submittal in ePro, additionally, mail or submit the original bid security, in a separate sealed envelope labeled "Bid Bond" with the title of the work and the name of the bidder clearly marked on the outside, to: Real Estate Services Department — Project Management Division, 385 North Arrowhead Avenue, 3rd Floor, San Bernardino, California, 92415-0184. Any mailed or submitted bid security must be received on or before the time set for the opening of the bids.

TIME OF COMPLETION

The undersigned agrees to complete the work within one hundred and twenty (120) calendar days from the date stipulated in the Notice to Proceed.

LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

Pursuant to the provisions of Government Code Section 53069.85 and in the event that all the Work called for in this Contract is not completed within the number of calendar days set forth, Contractor shall forfeit and pay to the County the sum of \$200.00 per day for each calendar day the work remains incomplete, to be deducted from any payments due or to become due to the Contractor. (Reference General Conditions and Special Conditions)

ESCROW ACCOUNT

Pursuant to Section 22300 of the Public Contract Code, at the request and expense of the Contractor, the Contractor may substitute qualified securities in lieu of retention withheld by the County and/or establish an escrow account for retention payments.

REJECTION OF BIDS

The undersigned agrees that the County reserves the right to reject any or all bids, and reserves the right to waive informalities in a bid or bids, not affected by law, if to do so seems to best serve the public interest.

VALIDITY OF BIDS

The undersigned agrees that this bid will remain valid for sixty (60) days after the scheduled bid opening.

STATE LICENSES

The undersigned hereby certifies that he is currently the holder of a valid State Contractor's Class "B" license as a contractor in the State of California and that the license is the correct class of license for the work described in the project drawings and specifications. The undersigned also certifies that all subcontractor(s) listed under the Designation of Subcontractors section of the Bid Proposal are currently the holder of valid contractor's license(s) in the State of California and the license is the correct class of license for the work to be performed by the subcontractor(s).

INSURANCE

The undersigned agrees to furnish certified copies of all insurance policies and endorsements; all certificates of comprehensive, general and auto liability insurance; Workers' Compensation insurance; and such other insurance that will protect him from claims for damages and personal injury, including death, which may arise from operations under the contract, whether such operation be by the undersigned or by any subcontractor of the undersigned, or anyone directly or indirectly employed by the undersigned or any subcontractor of the undersigned in accordance with Section 11.2 of the General Conditions. The undersigned agrees to provide the Real Estate Services Department — Project Management Division with Certificates of Insurance evidencing the required insurance coverage at the time Contractor executes the contract with the County. All policies (excluding Workers' Compensation) shall name the County of San Bernardino and its officers, employees, agents and volunteers as additional insureds. All coverages shall be subject to approval by the County for adequacy of protection.

BONDS

If this Bid is successful, the undersigned agrees to execute the required Standard Contract and will furnish a payment bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price and a Faithful Performance Bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price. These bonds shall be secured from a surety company or companies satisfactory to the County within ten (10) calendar days of the contract award and shall be on County approved bond forms. Bonds shall remain in full force and effect for a period of one year following the date of filing of Notice of Completion.

FORMER COUNTY OFFICIALS

Contractor agrees to provide or has already provided information on former County of San Bernardino administrative officials (as defined below) who are employed by or represent Contractor. The information provided includes a list of former county administrative officials who terminated county employment within the last five years and who are now officers, principals, partners, associates or members of the business. The information also includes the employment with or representation of contractor. For purposes of this provision, "county administrative official" is defined as a member of the Board of Supervisors or such officer's staff, Chief Executive Officer or member of such officer's staff, county department or group head, assistant department or group head, or any employee in the Exempt Group, Management Unit or Safety Management Unit.

INACCURACIES OR MISREPRESENTATIONS

If during the course of the bid proposal process or in the administration of a resulting Contract, the County determines that the contractor has made a material misstatement or misrepresentation or that materially inaccurate information has been provided to the County, the contractor may be terminated from the bid proposal process, or in the event a Contract has been awarded, the Contract may be immediately terminated. If a Contract is terminated according to this provision, the County is entitled to pursue any available legal remedies.

VISITING THE SITES

The undersigned has visited the site, and is familiar with the local conditions of the work site.

DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS

In compliance with the provisions of Sections 4100-4108 of the Public Contract Code of the State of California, and any amendments thereof, the undersigned shall set forth below the name, location of the place of business and the California contractor license number of each subcontractor who will perform work (meaning the total amount of the subcontractor's contract amount including all labor, materials, supplies and services) in excess of one-half of one percent (1/2 of 1%) of the total bid; and, the general category or the portion of the work to be performed by each subcontractor.

If the undersigned fails to specify a subcontractor for any work to be performed under the contract, the undersigned agrees to perform the work and shall not be permitted to subcontract that work except in cases of public emergency, and then only after written finding as public record by the Board of Supervisors.

The undersigned certifies that all subcontractor(s) listed below are currently the holder of valid contractor's license(s) in the State of California and the license(s) is the correct class of license for the work to be performed by the subcontractor(s).

The undersigned certifies that it <u>and</u> all subcontractor(s) listed below have registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 (applicable for all bids submitted on or after March 1, 2015). The undersigned agrees that no contractor or subcontractor may be awarded a contract for public work or perform work on a public works project unless registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 (applicable for all contracts awarded on or after April 1, 2015). The undersigned acknowledges that the project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the Department of Industrial Relations.

As required by Labor Code 1771.1(a) "A contractor or subcontractor shall not be qualified to bid on, be listed in a bid proposal, subject to the requirements of Section 4104 of the Public Contract Code, or engage in the performance of any contract for public work, as defined in this chapter, unless currently registered and qualified to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5. It is not a violation of this section for an unregistered contractor to submit a bid that is authorized by Section 7029.1 of the Business and Professions Code or by Section 10164 or 20103.5 of the Public Contract Code, provided the contractor is registered to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5 at the time the contract is awarded."

Where a hearing is required for a decision on the substitution of subcontractors, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 4, Part 1, Division 2, of the Public Contract Code, (commencing with Section 4100) by the awarding authority, or a duly appointed hearing officer, the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors shall prepare and certify a statement of costs incurred by the County for investigation, and to conduct the hearing, including the costs of any hearing officer and shorthand reporter appointed. For the purposes of a hearing for the substitution of subcontractors (pursuant to the Public Contract Code commencing with Section 4100) the awarding authority shall be the Director of the Real Estate Services Department, or his/her designee.

The statement of costs shall be sent to the undersigned, who shall reimburse the County for all costs. If not paid separately, such reimbursement shall be deducted from monies due and owing to the undersigned prior to acceptance of the project.

CONTRACTOR NAME: DALKE & SONS CONSTRUCTION, INC.

Subcontractor Portion of Work Location of CA Cont. Lic. No. DIR Reg. No.

	Subcontractor	(Description of work	<u>Business</u>	CA Licens	e #	DIR#
	Fonseca	to be performed)	Riversid	e # 8	26307	1000012330
	C+T	1) 1/16	ap c		502789	100 0012)30
	vasian in	C. Dry Valy Fil	reproofing	Sun Ban	adino	1000001111
	Integrity	Plumbing Plumbing	Moreno L	Calley ?	267064	1000019301
af.	MoionAir	W C	DS Anget	5 1	290}	1000
	Ch. C. Electric	Electrical 1	Moreno Va	Jey 8	314643	1000032114
	Charlie Tutt	e Steel Work	Bonsall	8	59267	1000001963
	Streamline Po	winting Paintin	g Morenal	Valley	799584	1000001540
	ACH HI	IAC Reglo	inds		780560	100000 3396
						<u> </u>
	<u>ADDENDA</u>					
	This bid includes	Addendum No	da	ated	9/2017	
		Addendum No	da	ated <u>8/22</u>	2/2017	

Bidder must acknowledge all addendums above, regardless of any acknowledgement of addendums in ePro.

AFFIDAVIT

The undersigned has submitted with the bid proposal a non-collusion declaration, signed under penalty of perjury, for the principal contractor. The undersigned agrees to furnish the County non-collusion declarations for subcontractors signed under penalty of perjury, and states that this is a genuine proposal and is neither collusive nor made in the interest of any other person, and has not induced anyone to submit a sham bid or refrain from bidding.

The undersigned acknowledges it has registered with the ePro system prior to the date and time to receive sealed bids or it will be disqualified.

The undersigned declares: that the only person or parties interested in this proposal as principals are those named herein; that this bid is made without any connection with any other person or persons making a bid for the same work, except for another division of the undersigned which may submit an independent bid; that the bid is in all respects fair and

without collusion or fraud; that the undersigned has read the Advertisement for Bids and the Instructions to Bidders and agrees to all the stipulations contained therein; that the undersigned has examined the form of contract (including the specifications, drawings, and other documents incorporated therein by reference); that in the event this bid as submitted, including the incorporated bidding documents, be accepted by the County, the undersigned shall execute a contract to perform the work as outlined herein.

If undersigned is a corporation, proposal must be signed by an authorized officer of the corporation.

If the bid proposal is submitted through ePro the undersigned acknowledges that its electronic signature is legally binding.

Check One: () Sole Proprietor					
Name of Bidder: DALKE & SONS CONSTRUCTION	, INC.				
Address: 4585 Allstate Drive					
Riverside, CA 92501	_ Phone: <u>(951) 274-9880</u>				
Email: barry@dalkeandsons.com					
Contractor's License No.: 612500 Primary Class: B					
Expiration Date of Contractor's License 2/28/2019					
Contractor's DIR Registration #_1000003081					
I declare under penalty of perjury the above is true and	correct.				
Authorized Signature:	Title: Vice President				
Print Name: Barry Dalke	Date: 8/30/2017				



State of California

DALKE & SONS CONSTRUCTION, INC.

Corporation Certificate

Carol A. Dalke, Secretary

NONCOLLUSION DECLARATION

TO BE EXECUTED BY BIDDER AND SUBMITTED WITH BID

The undersigned declares:	
I am the Vice President the foregoing bid.	ofDALKE & sons construction, inç.the party making
partnership, company, association, or not collusive or sham. The bidder ha other bidder to put in a false or sh colluded, conspired, connived, or ag sham bid, or to refrain from bidding indirectly, sought by agreement, com bid price of the bidder or of any oth element of the bid price, or of that of bid are true. The bidder has not, dire any breakdown thereof, or the conten- thereto, to any corporation, partner	st of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person rganization or corporation. The bid is genuine and is not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any arm bid. The bidder has not directly or indirectly reed with any bidder or anyone else to put in a munication, or conference with anyone to fix the ner bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost any other bidder. All statements contained in the ectly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price of its thereof, or divulged information or data relative ership, company, association, organization, bid ent thereof, to effectuate a collusion or sham bid or person or entity for such purpose.
partnership, joint venture, limited liab	on on behalf of a bidder that is a corporation, bility company, limited liability partnership, or any he or she has full power to execute, and does he bidder.
foregoing is true and correct	nder the laws of the State of California that the and that this declaration is executed on [city],
Signed:	
Title: Barry Dalke, Vice President	

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.			
State of California) County of			
On8/29/2017 before me,	Natalie Flores, Notary Public		
Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer		
personally appeared	Barry Dalke		
	Name(s) of Signer(s)		
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory esubscribed to the within instrument and acknowled his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acte	dged to me that he same in her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), d, executed the instrument.		
NATALIE FLORES is	ertify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws the State of California that the foregoing paragraph true and correct.		
Commission # 2065220	VITNESS my hand and official seal.		
My Comm. Expires Apr 21 2019	gnature Allahala A		
	Signature of Notary Public		
Place Notary Seal Above	ONAL		
Though this section is optional, completing this in fraudulent reattachment of this fo	formation can deter alteration of the document or		
Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: <u>SB County Arrowhead</u> Document Date: <u>8/29/2017</u> Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: <u>No Other States</u>	Med.Ctr Washer Repl., Non Collusion Declaration Number of Pages:1 Signers		
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Barry Dalke ☑ Corporate Officer — Title(s): Vice President ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other: ☐ Signer Is Representing: Dalke & Sons Construction	Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Individual Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer Is Representing:		

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

AIA Document A310 Bid Bond

KNOW ALL MEN BY THES 4585 Allstate Drive, Rivers		THAT WE _Dal	ke & Sons Construction, In	ıC.	
as Principal, hereinafter ca	_	·	Casualty Insurance Comp	any	
a corporation duly organize	ed under the laws	of the State of	/	NH	
as Surety, hereinafter calle	d the Surety, are	held and firmly	bound unto County of San	Bernardino	
		385	North Arrowhead Avenue, Th	ird Floor, San Bernardino,	CA 92415
as Obligee, hereinafter call	ed the Obligee, ir	the sum of	Ten Percent of Amount Bid		
			Dollars (\$	10%),
for the payment of which s executors, administrators,					s, our heirs,
WHEREAS, the Principal h	as submitted a bi	d for Arrowhe	ead Regional Medical Cent	er Sterile Processing Ca	art Washer
Replacement - REBID		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			
NOW, THEREFORE, if the the Obligee in accordance Contract Documents with payment of labor and mate such Contract and give supenalty hereof between the contract with another party to remain in full force and expenses.	with the terms of good and sufficient sufficient in the good and sufficient in the good and the	such bid, and ent surety for t the prosecutio ds, if the Princi d in said bid ar	give such bond or bonds a the faithful performance of n thereof, or in the event o pal shall pay to the Oblige nd such larger amount for v	s may be specified in the f such Contract and for of the failure of the Prince the difference not to which the Obligee may i	te bidding or the prompt sipal to enter exceed the in good faith
Signed and sealed this	18th	day of	August		, 2017
(Witness)		Dalke & Sons Construction (Principal) By:	on, inc.	(Seal)
(I	Vitness)		The Ohio Casualty Insura (Surety) By: Attorney-in-Fact Heather E	Burach	(Seal)

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the				
document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.				
State of North Carolina)				
County of <u>Durham</u>				
On August 18, 2017 before me, Jason Lee Sayers Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer				
From the party of the control of the				
personally appeared Heather Burroughs				
Name(s) of Signer(s)				
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.				
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.				
JASON LEE SAYERS NOTARY PUBLIC WAKE COUNTY, N.C. My Commission Expires 6-24-2020. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature Signature of Notary Public				
Place Notary Seal Above OPTIONAL Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document.				
Description of Attached Document				
Title or Type of Document: Document Date:				
Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:				
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Signer's Name;				
☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):				
□ Partner — □ Limited □ General □ Partner — □ Limited □ General				
☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator				
Other:				
Signer Is Representing: Signer Is Representing:				

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND.

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

Certificate No. 7670317

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West.

West American Insurance Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint, Adam Pfanmiller; Bobbi D. Pendleton; Camille Smith; Christopher A. Lydick; Heather Burroughs; Jason Lee Sayers; Julia C. McElligott; Kenneth J. Peeples; Neil B. Biller; Phoebe C. Honeycutt

all of the city of Durham state of NC each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed thereto this 16th day of March . 2017 .



STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

On this 16th day of March

SS

therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary

2017, before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal
Teresa Pastella, Notary Public
Upper Menon Twp , Montgomery County
My Commission Expires March 28, 2021
Member Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

By: Leresa Pastella
Teresa Pastella, Notary Public

The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company Liberty Mutual Insurance Company

West American Insurance Company

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes

ARTICLE IV – OFFICERS – Section 12. Power of Attorney. Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE XIII – Execution of Contracts – SECTION 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings. Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

Certificate of Designation – The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-infact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

Authorization – By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

I, Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this

1912 G 1991 G 19

By: Renee C. Llewellyn, Assistant Secretary

167 of 1000

1-610-832-8240 between 9:00 am and 4:30 pm EST on any business day.

this Power of Attorney

the validity of

Bid Proposal Checklist

\checkmark	All Addenda are acknowledged
V	Bid Package signed by authorized party
\checkmark	Signed Non-Collusion Declaration from Prime Contractor enclosed
\checkmark	Original Bid Bond enclosed; or
V	If submitting via ePro, original Bid Bond mailed to Project Management Division. Note : Bid Bond must be received by Project Management Division by time of bid opening.
\checkmark	No modifications made to bid forms
\checkmark	Envelope properly labeled
✓	Remember to <u>seal</u> the bid and deliver to:
	Real Estate Services Department Project Management Division County Government Center 385 North Arrowhead Avenue, Third Floor San Bernardino, California 92415-0184

<u>Please Note</u>: This checklist is only provided to assist the bidders. It is the bidder's sole responsibility to ensure that they are complying with the requirements included in the Bid Package in their entirety, even if they are not identified on this checklist.